

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

REBECCA BUDDENBERG,	:	Case No. 2018-1209
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Review of Certified Questions
	:	from the United States District Court
v.	:	Northern District of Ohio,
	:	Eastern Division
ROBERT K. WEISDACK, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:18-cv-00522
Defendants-Petitioners.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MONICA A. SANSALONE (0065143)

TIMOTHY T. BRICK (0040526)

MAIA E. JERIN* (0092403)

**Counsel of Record*

Gallagher Sharp LLC

Bulkley Building, 6th Floor

1501 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44115

216-241-5310; 216-241-1608 fax

MSansalone@GallagherSharp.com

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

James Budzik, Esq.

TODD M. RASKIN* (0003625)

**Counsel of Record*

TAMI Z. HANNON (0079812)

Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., LPA

100 Franklin's Row

34305 Solon Road

Cleveland, Ohio 44139

440-248-7906; 440-248-8861 fax

traskin@mrrlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioners

Robert K. Weisdack, Geauga County Health

District, Tim Goergen, David Gragg,

Catherine Whitright, Christina Livers, and

Alta Wendell

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT* (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

michael.hendershot@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

State of Ohio

SUBODH CHANDRA (0069233)

SANDHYA GUPTA (0086052)

DONALD P. SCREEN* (0044070)

**Counsel of record*

The Chandra Law Firm, LLC

1265 W. 6th Street, Suite 400

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

216-578-1700; 216-578-1800 fax

Subodh.Chandra@ChandraLaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

Rebecca Buddenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
<u><i>Amicus Curiae</i> State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>Under R.C. 2307.60, a plaintiff does not need to wait for a criminal conviction before asserting a claim seeking recovery for injuries caused by a “criminal act.”</i>	
A. Under R.C. 2307.60’s plain text, “criminal act” means conduct that violates a criminal prohibition; it does not mean “criminal conviction.”	3
B. R.C. 2307.60’s history supports the conclusion that “criminal act” does not mean an act for which there has been a criminal conviction.....	6
C. Defendants cannot show that R.C. 2307.60 contains a criminal-conviction element.....	10
1. Defendants’ textual arguments are wrong.	10
2. The lower-court decisions on which Defendants rely do not confront the statutory text and engage in a cursory analysis.....	14
3. The Court may not elevate policy concerns over text, but the statute may be construed in other ways to limit frivolous suits against local governments.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.A. v. Otsego Local Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1747, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176621 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2016)	15
<i>Boston & Worcester R.R. Corp. v. Dana</i> , 67 Mass. 83 (1854)	7, 8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14
<i>Cook v. Criminger</i> , 2005-Ohio-1949 (9th Dist.)	16
<i>Cty. of Summit v. Purdue Pharma L.P. (In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.)</i> , No. 1:18-op-45090 (N.D. Ohio May 29, 2018)	2
<i>Elec. Classroom of Tomorrow v. Ohio Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2018-Ohio-3126.....	5, 11
<i>Grimes v. Mich. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 275 (Mich. 2006).....	12
<i>Hite v. Brown</i> , 100 Ohio App. 3d 606 (8th Dist. 1995)	15
<i>Howk v. Minnick</i> , 19 Ohio St. 462 (1869).....	8
<i>In re C.T.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1994)	5
<i>In re Larson</i> , 340 B.R. 444 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006)	4
<i>Ivancic v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 4434 (8th Dist.).....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jane v. Patterson</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2195, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55952 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2017)	15
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	8

<i>O’Toole v. Denihan</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 374, 2008-Ohio-2574.....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1521, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38496 (N.D. Ohio March 26, 2015).....	15
<i>Redux, Ltd. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , No. 94-2144, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2545 (D. Kansas Feb. 7, 1995).....	4
<i>Schmidt v. State Aerial Farm Statistics, Inc.</i> , 62 Ohio App. 2d 48 (6th Dist. 1978).....	9
<i>Sollenberger v. Sollenberger</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 608 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	17
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Mike DeWine v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-261 (Ross Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. May 31, 2017).....	2
<i>State v. Sinks</i> , 42 Ohio St. 345 (1884).....	6
<i>Story v. Hammond</i> , 4 Ohio 376 (1831).....	8
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	6
<i>Tri-State Computer Exchange, Inc. v. Burt</i> , 2003-Ohio-3197 (1st Dist.).....	15
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Volz v. Volz</i> , 167 Ohio St. 141 (1957).....	4
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	4
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
74 Ohio Laws 240 (1877).....	6, 7, 8, 9
140 Ohio Laws (Part II) 3783 (1985).....	4, 13
151 Ohio Laws 2274 (2006).....	5, 10
R.C. 109.02.....	2

R.C. 2307.44	14
R.C. 2307.50	12
R.C. 2307.50(C).....	12
R.C. 2307.51	14
R.C. 2307.60	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2307.60(A).....	6, 12, 13, 17
R.C. 2307.60(A)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2307.60(A)(2).....	5, 6, 10
R.C. 2307.60(B)(2)(a).....	11
R.C. 2307.60(B)(2)(b).....	11
R.C. 2307.60(B)(2)(c).....	11
R.C. 2307.61	10, 13, 14
R.C. 2307.61(D).....	13
R.C. 2307.61(G).....	13
R.C. 2307.61(G)(1).....	12, 13
R.C. 2307.61(G)(2).....	13
R.C. 2307.62(C).....	12
R.C. 2307.611	14
R.C. 2744.02(B)(5)	17
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(c).....	17
R.C. 2921.03	2

Other Authorities

1 Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence</i> (1879)	7, 10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4, 13, 14

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10, 11
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1866)	1, 7, 8, 9
James Stormonth, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1885)	7
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	4
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1826).....	9
